COSMETIC CHANGES ROUND 1:

College of Arts and Humanities

Department of Art

1.

10.

11.

12.

Remove the prerequisite for ART 2213, Digital Skills for the Graphic Designer;

Change the prerequisite for ART 3113, Art History, American, from Prerequisite: Sophomore
Review; to Prerequisite: ART 2103, Art History I, ART 2113, Art History Il, and Sophomore
Review;

Change the prerequisite for ART 3123, Art History, Renaissance, from Prerequisite: ART 2113,
Art History Il, or permission of the Department Head; to Prerequisite: ART 2103, Art History |,
ART 2113, Art History Il, and Sophomore Review;

Change the prerequisite for ART 3133, Art History, Americas & Africa, from Prerequisite: ART
2103, Art History |, or ART 2113, Art History Il, and Sophomore Review; to Prerequisite: ART
2103, Art History |, ART 2113, Art History Il, and Sophomore Review;

Change the prerequisite for ART 3143, Art History, Asia & Pacific, from Prerequisite: ART 2103,
Art History |, or ART 2113, Art History Il, and Sophomore Review; to Prerequisite: ART 2103, Art
History I, ART 2113, Art History Il, and Sophomore Review;

Change the prerequisite for ART 3203, Typography and Layout, from Prerequisites: ART 1503,
Introduction to Graphic Design, ART 2213, Digital Skills for the Graphic Designer, and completion
of Sophomore Review; to Prerequisite: ART 1503, Introduction to Graphic Design, and ART 2213,
Digital Skills for the Graphic Designer;

Change the title for ART 3223, Three-dimensional Graphic Design, to Package Design;

Change the title for ART 3232, Production Techniques, to Production Design; remove the word
“introductory” from the course description;

Change the title for ART 3253, Computer lllustration, to Digital Illustration;

Change the prerequisite for ART 3503, Painting Studio |, from Prerequisite: ART 3403,
Introduction to Opaque Painting, and Sophomore Review; to ART 3403, Introduction to Opaque
Painting, or ART 3533, Watercolor Painting and Sophomore Review;

Change the prerequisite for ART 4103, Art History, Modern 1789-1945, from Prerequisite: ART
2113, Art History IlI; to Prerequisite: ART 2103, Art History |, ART 2113, Art History Il, and
Sophomore Review;

Change the prerequisite for ART 4113, Art History, Art After 1945, from Prerequisite: ART 2113,
Art History Il, and Sophomore Review; to Prerequisite: ART 2103, Art History I, ART 2113, Art
History Il, and Sophomore Review;



13. Change the title for ART 4233, Techniques for Illustration, to Illustration Studio; and

14. Change the prerequisite for ART 4723, Art History Seminar, from Prerequisite: 6 hours of Art
History or permission of the Department Head; to Prerequisite: ART 2103, Art History |, ART
2113, Art History Il, and Sophomore Review.

Department of Behavioral Sciences

1. Remove the exclusive clause in the catalog description that states: “This course cannot be taken
for credit after completion of PSY 4003”, for PSY/SOC 3013, Psychosocial Aspects of Death and
Dying.

Department of English and World Languages

1. Change the prerequisite for ENGL 3043, Literary Editing and Publishing, from Prerequisite: ENGL
1023, Composition II; to Prerequisite: ENGL 2043, Introduction to Creative Writing;

2. Change the prerequisite for SPAN 3143, Study Abroad, from Prerequisite: Enrollment in a Tech-
sanctioned study program in a Spanish-speaking country, completion of SPAN 2024,
Intermediate Spanish Il, or equivalent, and permission of the Study Abroad supervisor; to
Prerequisite: completion of SPAN 2023, Intermediate Spanish Il, or equivalent, and permission
of the World Languages Study Abroad Supervisor;

3. Change the prerequisite for SPAN 3213, Advanced Grammar and Usage, from Prerequisite: SPAN
3013, Conversation and Composition Il, or permission of instructor; to Prerequisite: SPAN 2023,
Intermediate Spanish I1;

4. Remove the interview fee and modify the course description for SPAN 4003, Oral
Communication;

5. Change the prerequisite for SPAN 4023, Introduction to Spanish Linguistics, from Prerequisite:
SPAN 3013, Conversation and Composition Il, SPAN 3023, Introduction to Linguistics, SPAN
3213, Advanced Grammar and Usage; to Prerequisite: SPAN 3003, Conversation and
Composition |, and SPAN 3213, Advanced Grammar and Usage;

6. Change the prerequisite for SPAN 4203, Short Story, from Prerequisite: SPAN 3013,
Conversation and Composition Il, or permission of instructor; to Prerequisite: SPAN 3003,
Conversation and Composition |;

7. Change the prerequisite for SPAN 4213: Spanish Literature, from Prerequisite: SPAN 4203, Short
Story, or permission of instructor; to Prerequisite: SPAN 3013, Conversation and Composition Il;

8. Change the prerequisite for SPAN 4223, Spanish-American Literature, from Prerequisite: SPAN
4203, Short Story, or permission of instructor; to Prerequisite: SPAN 3013, Conversation and
Composition II;



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Change the prerequisite for SPAN 4283, Seminar in Spanish, from Prerequisite: SPAN 3013,
Conversation and Composition i, or equivalent; to Prerequisite: SPAN 3003, Conversation and
Composition |;

Delete the prerequisite for TESL 6003, Linguistics for ESL Teachers;

Delete the prerequisite for TESL 6013, Modern English Grammar and Usage;

Delete the prerequisite for TESL 6023, Language and Society;

Delete the prerequisite for TESL 6033, Oral and Written Communication;

Delete the prerequisite for TESL 6053, Tesol Assessment Strategies;

Delete the prerequisite for TESL 6063, Instructional Strategies in Content Areas;

Delete the prerequisite for TESL 6143, Reading for English Language Learners.

Department of History and Political Science

1.

5.

6.

Change the title for HIST 1503, World Civilization |, to World History to 1500;

Change the title for HIST 1513, World Civilization Ii, to World History since 1500;

Change the title for HIST 1543, Honors World Civilization 1, to Honors World History to 1500;
Change the title for HIST 2003, United States History |, to United States History to 1877;
Change the title for HIST 2013, United States History II, to United States History since 1877; and

Change the title for HIST 2043, Honors U.S. History |, to Honors United States History to 1877.

College of Business

Department of Accounting and Economics

1.

Modify the prerequisites for ACCT 3023, Accounting Information Systems, from Prerequisites:
MGMT 2013, Management Productivity Tools; and ACCT 3003, Intermediate Accounting |.
Additional prerequisites for 3000 and 4000 level courses are listed in the College of Business
section of this catalog; to BDA 2003, Business Problem Solving; or MGMT 2013, Management
Productivity Tools; and ACCT 3003, intermediate Accounting |. Additional prerequisites for 3000
and 4000 level courses are listed in the College of Business section of this catalog.

Department of Management and Marketing

1.

Modify the prerequisites for MGMT 4013, Management Information Systems, from
Prerequisites: BUAD 2003, Business Information Systems; BUAD 2053, Business Statistics;
MGMT 2013, Management Productivity Tools; MGMT 3003, Management and Organizational




Behavior; and MKT 3043, Principles of Marketing. Additional prerequisites for 3000 and 4000
level courses are listed in the College of Business section of this catalog; to Prerequisites: BUAD
2003, Business Information Systems; BUAD 2053, Business Statistics; BDA 2003, Business
Problem Solving; or MGMT 2013, Management Productivity Tools; MGMT 3003, Management
and Organizational Behavior; and MKT 3043, Principles of Marketing. Additional prerequisites
for 3000 and 4000 level courses are listed in the College of Business section of this catalog;

Change the course number for BLAW 5073, Special Topics in Law, to BLAW 6093;

Change the course number for MGMT 5083, Business Policy, to MGMT 6083, and remove the
cross listing with MGMT 4083; and

Modify the Curriculum in Master of Science in Business Administration, as follows: renumber
MGMT 5083 to 6083.

College of Education

Department of College Student Personnel

1.

Change the course number for CSP 6013, American Higher Education in Transition, to CSP 6203.

College of Engineering and Applied Science

Department of Computer and Information Science

1.

Delete the first sentence of the course description for COMS 3163, Web Programming;

Change the title for COMS 4313, Web Server Administration, to Server Administration, and
modify the course description;

Modify the Curriculum in Computer Science as follows: Replace COMS 4203, Database Concepts,
with COMS 3233, Database Design and Implementation; and

Modify the Curriculum in Information Systems as follows: delete 3 hours Fine Arts & Humanities
and add COMS 4053, Information Systems Resource Management, in the Senior Spring semester
of the Spring Curriculum Matrix; and delete COMS 4053, Information Systems Resource
Management and add 3 hours Fine Arts & Humanities in the Senior Fall semester of the Spring
Curriculum Matrix.

Department of Electrical Engineering

1.

Change the prerequisites for ELEG 5133, Advanced Digital Design, from Prerequisites: ELEG
2131, Digital Logic Design Laboratory, and ELEG 2133, Digital Logic Design; to ELEG 2134, Digital
Logic Design;

Modify the prerequisites for ELEG 6143: Digital Image Processing, from Prerequisites: ELEG
3133, Microprocessor Systems Design; ELEG 4113, Digital Signal Processing; ELEG 3003,
Engineering Modeling and Design; and ELEG 2803 (course error); or permission of the



instructor; to Prerequisites: ELEG 3133, Microprocessor Systems Design; ELEG 4113, Digital
Signal Processing; ELEG 3003, Engineering Modeling and Design; COMS 2104: Foundations of
Computer Programming |, or permission of the instructor;

Modify the prerequisites for ELEG 6153: Statistical Signal Processing, from Prerequisites: ELEG
4113, Digital Signal Processing; ELEG 3003, Engineering Modeling and Design; COMS 2803,
Programming in C; or permission of the instructor; to Prerequisites: ELEG 4113, Digital Signal
Processing; ELEG 3003, Engineering Modeling and Design; COMS 2104: Foundations of
Computer Programming |, or permission of the instructor; and

Modify the prerequisites for ELEG 6303: Robotics, from Prerequisites: ELEG 3133,
Microprocessor Systems Design; ELEG 4303, Control Systems; ELEG 3003, Engineering Modeling
and Design; COMS 2803, Programming in C; or permission of the instructor; to Prerequisites:
ELEG 6303: Robotics, from Prerequisites: ELEG 3133, Microprocessor Systems Design; ELEG
4303, Control Systems; ELEG 3003, Engineering Modeling and Design; COMS 2104: Foundations
of Computer Programming |, or permission of the instructor.



Department of Mechanical Engineering

1. Modify the Curriculum in Mechanical Engineering as follows: swap 3 hours of Fine Arts and
Humanities and 3 hours of Social Sciences to allow students to take ECON 2003, Principles of
Economics |, as sophomores.

Department of Parks, Recreation, and Hospitality Administration

1. Modify the Curriculum in Recreation and Park Administration Interpretation Emphasis, Natural
Resources Emphasis, Therapeutic Recreation Emphasis, and Recreation Sports Management
Emphasis, as follows: delete TECH 1001, Orientation to the University, and add RP 1001,
Orientation to Recreation and Park Administration.

College of Natural and Health Sciences
Department of Biological Sciences

1. Modify the Curriculum in Biology General Option as follows: a. Replace the current program
description; b. Modify footnote number 2; and c. Add a recommendation to footnote number 5.

Department of Mathematics

1. Modify the prerequisite for MATH 2163, Introduction to Statistical Methods, from Prerequisites:
MATH 1113, College Algebra, or consent of the instructor; to Prerequisites: MATH 1113, College
Algebra, or MATH 1003, College Mathematics, consent of the instructor.

Department of Nursing

1. Modify Footnote 4 in the Curriculum in Baccalaureate Nursing and Nursing Curriculum for
Licensed Practical Nurses as follows: add excluding MATH 2033, Mathematical Concepts |,
MATH 2043, Mathematical Concepts Il, and MATH 2163, Introduction to Statistical Methods, to
current footnote; and in the Nursing Curriculum for Registered Nurses add: excluding MATH
2033, Mathematical Concepts I, MATH 2043, Mathematical Concepts Il, and MATH 2163,
Introduction to Statistical Methods to the General Education Requirements MATH 1113, College
Algebra, or higher level MATH course;

2. Inthe Department of Nursing Advanced Placement section, change NLNAC to ACEN; and
3. Inthe Nursing Curriculum for Licensed Practical Nurses and Nursing Curriculum for Registered
Nurses, change Arkansas State Articulation Agreement to Arkansas Nursing Education
Progression Model.
Department of Professional Studies
1. Modify the prerequisites for PS 3003, Project Design, from Prerequisites: Completion of the BPS

Professional Core and permission of the program advisor; to Prerequisites: Permission of the
program advisor and successful completion of PS 3143, Applied Professional Research;



Modify the prerequisites for PS 3023, Professional Communications, from Prerequisites: 6 hours
of English Composition and COMS 1003 or BUAD 2003; to Prerequisites: 6 hours of English

Composition; and

Delete the prerequisite from PS 4143, Nonprofit Governance.



ANGES

Course Number:
| 2213

Course Subject:
| ART

Official Catalog Title:

g Digital Skills for the Graphic Designer

Change prerequisite to: none

Attached assessment

This change does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change - /7R 7 /3

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning

to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. Course does not need a prerequisite
as it covers different content than the ART 1503 Introduction to Graphic Design. This will
allow for more flexibility for undergraduates to take these when available which has been
a significant problem for students trying to meet their lower division requirements.

m

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: ART | Course Number: 3113

Official Catalog Title:
Art History, American

Change prerequisite to “ART 2103, ART 2113, and Sophomore Review”

Assessment attached

Does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University

Cosmetic Course Change W 7 3 /1 5

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. We want more consistency with our
pre-requisites for upper-division art history courses. We are amending the prerequisites
so that all students will need to take both Art History | (ART 2103) and Art History Il (ART
2113) before they can take any upper-division art history courses. This is so that they can
be well acquainted with the analytical methods and vocabulary of art history before they
get to the upper-division level. We are also requiring our art majors to pass their
sophomore review before they take any upper-division art history courses. This is to
develop consistency among upper-division courses in our department (students already
have to pass sophomore review in order to take any upper-division studio courses), and
because sophomore review tests their knowledge of art-related vocabulary and basic
design concepts that are essential for an upper-division art history course.

TS

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: ART | Course Number: 3123

Official Catalog Title:

Art History, Renaissance

Change prerequisite to “ART 2103, ART 2113, and Sophomore Review”

Assessment attached

Does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University

Cosmetic Course Change ﬁ <7 3 / ﬂﬁ

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. — not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
The purpose of this change is to clear up confusion about the course content. Students have
consistently commented to the instructor in person and on the evaluations that they
thought the course would be teaching them techniques. It is an Upper Division Studio
course in lllustration which is one option for Graphic Design students to fulfill a drawing
requirement and the other is Drawing Studio |, which is the rationale behind calling it
lllustration Studio.

Lo e s

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: ART | Course Number: 3133

Official Catalog Title:

Art History, Americas & Africa

Change prerequisite to “ART 2103, ART 2113, and Sophomore Review”

Assessment attached

Does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change ﬁﬁ 7 3/32

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. We want more consistency with our
pre-requisites for upper-division art history courses. We are amending the prerequisites
so that all students will need to take both Art History | (ART 2103) and Art History Il (ART
2113) before they can take any upper-division art history courses. This is so that they can
be well acquainted with the analytical methods and vocabulary of art history before they
get to the upper-division level. We are also requiring our art majors to pass their
sophomore review before they take any upper-division art history courses. This is to
develop consistency among upper-division courses in our department (students already
have to pass sophomore review in order to take any upper-division studio courses), and
because sophomore review tests their knowledge of art-related vocabulary and basic
design concepts that are essential for an upper-division art history course.

L e S ]

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: ART | Course Number: 3143

Official Catalog Title:

Art History, Asia & Pacific

Change prerequisite to “ART 2103, ART 2113, and Sophomore Review”

Assessment attached

Does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change ﬁﬁ 7 /5 / 4/5

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. We want more consistency with our
pre-requisites for upper-division art history courses. We are amending the prerequisites
so that all students will need to take both Art History | (ART 2103) and Art History Il (ART
2113) before they can take any upper-division art history courses. This is so that they can
be well acquainted with the analytical methods and vocabulary of art history before they
get to the upper-division level. We are also requiring our art majors to pass their
sophomore review before they take any upper-division art history courses. This is to
develop consistency among upper-division courses in our department (students already
have to pass sophomore review in order to take any upper-division studio courses), and
because sophomore review tests their knowledge of art-related vocabulary and basic
design concepts that are essential for an upper-division art history course.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subiject: Course Number: 3203
ART

Official Catalog Title:

Typography and Layout

Change prerequisite to ART 1503 and ART 2213

Attached assessment

This change does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change — ART 3203

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning

to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. We need to remove the sophomore
review prerequisite from this course so that students who have completed their
foundation graphic courses could take this upper division course that is required by many
other upper division courses. Students consistently are unable to move forward in the
program because of this prerequisite.

e

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subiject: Course Number:

| ART | 3223

Official Catalog Title:

g Three-dimensional Graphic Design

Change title to: Package Design

Attached assessment

This change does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change — ART 3223

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning

to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. |If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. Course title is just outdated. 3-D
Graphic Design is the same as Package Design but Package Design is a more current title
and one that will help students in the job market.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: Course Number:

ART | 3232

Official Catalog Title:

Production Techniques

Change title to: Production Design
| Remove: Introductory (from the course description)

Attached assessment

This change does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change — ART 3232

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning

to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. Course title is just outdated and does
not reflect content of current course. Production Techniques implies a technical course
and this course is about design for commercial printing. Production Design is a more
current title and one that will help students in the job market. This course is not an
introductory course and the word “introductory” needs to be removed from the course

description.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subiject: l Course Number:

ART | 3253

Official Catalog Title:

Computer lllustration

Change title to: Digital lllustration

Attached assessment

This change does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change — ART 3253

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning

to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. Course title is just outdated.
Computer lllustration for Graphic Design is the same as Digital lllustration but Digital
lllustration is a more current title and one that will help students in the job market.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: ART Course Number: 3503

Official Catalog Title: Painting Studio |

Describe the change you want to make:
Change prerequisites from ART 3403 and Sophomore Review to:

ART 3403 or ART 3533 and Sophomore Review.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php. N/A




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
e Py,
Cosmetic Course Change ﬁﬁ / 3‘)0“3

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. The course description for ART 3503
already states, “a continued study in the opaque or transparent painting techniques.” ART
3533 is the course in the transparent painting techniques. Adding or ART 3533 to the ART
3503 prerequisites would be more consistent with the course description and provide
students with additional study in these techniques.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: ART | Course Number: 4103

Official Catalog Title:

Art History, Modern, 1789-1945

Change prerequisite to “ART 2103, ART 2113, and Sophomore Review”

Assessment attached

Does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University

AR TAIDS

Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning

to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. Ifthis course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. We want more consistency with our
pre-requisites for upper-division art history courses. We are amending the prerequisites
so that all students will need to take both Art History | (ART 2103) and Art History Il (ART
2113) before they can take any upper-division art history courses. This is so that they can
be well acquainted with the analytical methods and vocabulary of art history before they
get to the upper-division level. We are also requiring our art majors to pass their
sophomore review before they take any upper-division art history courses. This is to
develop consistency among upper-division courses in our department (students already
have to pass sophomore review in order to take any upper-division studio courses), and
because sophomore review tests their knowledge of art-related vocabulary and basic
design concepts that are essential for an upper-division art history course.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: ART | Course Number: 4113

Official Catalog Title:
Art History, Art After 1945

Change prerequisite to “ART 2103, ART 2113, and Sophomore Review”

Assessment attached

Does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University

Cosmetic Course Change ﬁﬂ T 7{/ /5

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. We want more consistency with our
pre-requisites for upper-division art history courses. We are amending the prerequisites
so that all students will need to take both Art History | (ART 2103) and Art History il (ART
2113) before they can take any upper-division art history courses. This is so that they can
be well acquainted with the analytical methods and vocabulary of art history before they
get to the upper-division level. We are also requiring our art majors to pass their
sophomore review before they take any upper-division art history courses. This is to
develop consistency among upper-division courses in our department {students already
have to pass sophomore review in order to take any upper-division studio courses), and
because sophomore review tests their knowledge of art-related vocabulary and basic
design concepts that are essential for an upper-division art history course.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: Course Number:

| ART [ (4233

Official Catalog Title:

Techniques for lliustration

Change title to: lllustration Studio

Attached assessment

This change does not affect other departments




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change ﬁﬂ v '}éo?ﬁ

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. Ifthis course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. — not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
The purpose of this change is to clear up confusion about the course content. Students
have consistently commented to the instructor in person and on the evaluations that they
thought the course would be teaching them techniques. It is an Upper Division Studio
course in lllustration which is one option for Graphic Design students to fulfill a drawing
requirement and the other is Drawing Studio |, which is the rationale behind calling it

Hlustration Studio.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject. ART | Course Number: 4723

Official Catalog Title:
Art History Seminar

Change prerequisite to “ART 2103, ART 2113, and Sophomore Review”

Attached assessment

Does not affect other departments




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
PSY/SOC 3013

Official Catalog Title:
Psychosocial Aspects of Death and Dying

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Remove the exclusive clause in the catalog description that states: “This course cannot be
taken for credit after completion of PSY 4003.” In the 2000-2001 catalog, this course was
listed as PSY 4003 “The Psychology of Death and Dying”. In 2001-2002, the course was
changed to its current numbering/name and the condition of not receiving credit after taking
PSY 4003 was added to the catalog entry. In 2010-2011, a course was added that is
required for all majors, PSY 4003, Advanced Research Methods and Lab for Psychology.
Keeping this clause in the catalog course description effects students in an unintended
manner.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

()5/ /S@Q 201?

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.
N/A

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
Remove the exclusive clause in the catalog description that states: “This course cannot be
taken for credit after completion of PSY 4003.” In the 2000-2001 catalog, this course was
listed as PSY 4003 “The Psychology of Death and Dying”. In 2001-2002, the course was
changed to its current numbering/name and the condition of receiving credit after taking
PSY 4003 was added to the catalog entry. In 2010-2011, a course was added that is required
for all majors, PSY 4003, Advanced Research Methods and Lab for Psychology. Keeping this
clause in the catalog description effects students in an unintended manner.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University

Cosmetic Course Change ﬂﬁ 7 7[7% 3

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. We want more consistency with our
pre-requisites for upper-division art history courses. We are amending the prerequisites
so that all students will need to take both Art History | (ART 2103) and Art History Il (ART
2113) before they can take any upper-division art history courses. This is so that they can
be well acquainted with the analytical methods and vocabulary of art history before they
get to the upper-division level. We are also requiring our art majors to pass their
sophomore review before they take any upper-division art history courses. This is to
develop consistency among upper-division courses in our department (students already
have to pass sophomore review in order to take any upper-division studio courses), and
because sophomore review tests their knowledge of art-related vocabulary and basic
design concepts that are essential for an upper-division art history course.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: ENGL

Course Number: 3043

Official Catalog Title: Literary Editing and Publishing

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course

description)

Change the prerequisite statement to:

ENGL 2043

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected

department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
ENGL 3043
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable
b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
Experience over the past two years has shown that students with no experience in
creative writing courses do not do well in ENGL 3043.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: SPAN Course Number: 3143

Official Catalog Title: Study Abroad

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Change the prerequisite statement to:

Completion of SPAN 2023 or equivalent and permission of the World Languages Study
Abroad Supervisor.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
SPAN 3143
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
This change simplifies the prerequisite statement.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: SPAN

Course Number: 3213

Official Catalog Title: Advanced Grammar and Usage

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course

description)

Change prerequisite to

SPAN 2023

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected

department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curricuium forms.php.




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
SPAN 3213
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
Assessment shows uneven that our advanced students have uneven skills with
grammar. We feel students would benefit from this instruction earlier in their
undergraduate study.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
SPAN 4003 |

Official Catalog Title:
Oral Communicaton

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisité, modify the course
description)

Remove the $134 interview fee and modify the course description as follows:

Prerequisite: SPAN 3013 or permission of instructor.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
SPAN 4003

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. if not,
state not applicable.

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. The accompanying Program Changes
for the B.A. in Spanish eliminate SPAN 4003 as a prescribed requirement, while retaining it
as an elective choice. It will continue to be a prescribed requirement for Spanish education
majors. We will continue to require Spanish education majors to complete the OP|, as this
helps with our ACTFL/NCATE accreditation; however, the majority of students currently
taking SPAN 4003 are not preparing to teach. Moreover, some of the majors who are
currently required to take SPAN 4003 are heritage speakers with advanced oral skills for
whom this course. The $134 OPI fee is currently charged to all students who enroll in this
course. This proposal asks to remove that fee from the course. We will continue to require
Spanish Education majors to sign up for the OPl and encourage our students to do the same.
Student who take the OPI will pay the fee directly to the testing agency.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: SPAN Course Number: 4023

Official Catalog Title: Introduction to Spanish Linguistics

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Change prerequisite to

SPAN 3003 and 3213.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
SPAN 4023
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
SPAN 3023 is no longer required on Spanish majors.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: SPAN Course Number: 4203

Official Catalog Title: Short Story

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Change prerequisite to

SPAN 3003.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
SPAN 4203
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
Experience shows that students can be successful in this course after completing SPAN

3003




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: SPAN Course Number: 4213

Official Catalog Title: Spanish Literature

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Change prerequisite to

SPAN 3013.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http.//www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
SPAN 4213
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
SPAN 4203 is no longer required of Spanish majors.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: SPAN Course Number: 4223

Official Catalog Title: Spanish-American Literature

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Change prerequisite to

SPAN 3013.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
SPAN 4223
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. |If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
SPAN 4203 is no fonger required of Spanish majors.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: SPAN Course Number: 4283

Official Catalog Title: Seminar in Spanish

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Change prerequisite to

SPAN 3003.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
SPAN 4283
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.
Experience has shown that student can be successful in elective courses of this sort after
completing SPAN 3003




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: TESL Course Number: 6003

Official Catalog Title: Linguistics for ESL Teachers

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

delete prerequisite

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
TESL 6003
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The current prerequisite is a holdover from when this course was offered only to
practicing teachers who had already completed 12 hours of credit in the ESL Academy and
were enrolled in the M.A. in TESOL. For several years the M.A. in TESOL has been open to
non-teachers and this course has been available to any student who has been admitted to
the M.A. in TESOL or the M.A. in English with TESL option.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: TESL Course Number: 6013

Official Catalog Title: Modern Grammar and Usage

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Delete prerequisite

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.

This change will not affect other departments or programs




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
TESL 6013
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professicnalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable
b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The current prerequisite is a holdover from when this course was offered only to
practicing teachers who had already completed 12 hours of credit in the ESL Academy and
were enrolled in the M.A. in TESOL. For several years the M.A. in TESOL has been open to
non-teachers and this course has been available to any student who has been admitted to
the M.A. in TESOL or the M.A. in English with TESL option.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: TESL Course Number: 6023

Official Catalog Title: Oral and Written Communication

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Delete prerequisite

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

This change will not affect other departments or programs




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
TESL 6023
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
1o a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The current prerequisite is a holdover from when this course was offered only to
practicing teachers who had already completed 12 hours of credit in the ESL Academy and
were enrolled in the M.A. in TESOL. For several years the M.A. in TESOL has been open to
non-teachers and this course has been available to any student who has been admitted to
the M.A. in TESOL or the M.A. in English with TESL option.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: TESL Course Number: 6033

Official Catalog Title: Oral and Written Communication

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Delete prerequisite

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

This change will not affect other departments or programs




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
TESL 6033
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The current prerequisite is a holdover from when this course was offered only to
practicing teachers who had already completed 12 hours of credit in the ESL Academy and
were enrolled in the M.A. in TESOL. For several years the M.A. in TESOL has been open to
non-teachers and this course has been available to any student who has been admitted to
the M.A. in TESOL or the M.A. in English with TESL option.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: TESL Course Number: 6053

Official Catalog Title: TESOL Assessment Strategies

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Delete prerequisite

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.

This change will not affect other departments or programs




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
TESL 6053
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The current prerequisite is a holdover from when this course was offered only to
practicing teachers who had already completed 12 hours of credit in the ESL Academy and
were enrolled in the M.A. in TESOL. For several years the M.A. in TESOL has been open to
non-teachers and this course has been available to any student who has been admitted to
the M.A. in TESOL or the M.A. in English with TESL option.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: TESL Course Number: 6063

Official Catalog Title: Instructional Strategies in Content Areas

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Delete prerequisite

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

This change will not affect other departments or programs




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
TESL 6063
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long leaming
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The current prerequisite is a holdover from when this course was offered only to
practicing teachers who had already completed 12 hours of credit in the ESL Academy and
were enrolled in the M.A. in TESOL. For several years the M.A. in TESOL has been open to
non-teachers and this course has been available to any student who has been admitted to
the M.A. in TESOL or the M.A. in English with TESL option.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: TESL Course Number: 6143

Official Catalog Title: Reading for English language Learners

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Delete prerequisite

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

This change will not affect other departments or programs




Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
TESL 6143
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The current prerequisite is a holdover from when this course was offered only to
practicing teachers who had already completed 12 hours of credit in the ESL Academy and
were enrolled in the M.A. in TESOL. For several years the M.A. in TESOL has been open to
non-teachers and this course has been available to any student who has been admitted to
the M.A. in TESOL or the M.A. in English with TESL option.




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) 1503
HIST

Official Catalog Title:
World Civilization |

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)
Change the name of the course from World Civilization | to World History to 1500.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University

Cosmetic Course Change

HIST 1502

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.

NOT APPLICABLE

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

Two reasons.

Introductory world-history courses across the nation are typically named “World History” not

“World Civilization.” The use of ‘civilization’ dates back to 1996, when ATU changed its

“Western Civilization” courses to “World Civilization.” Today, the use of the name “World

History” is the norm.

The present names of the two courses, World Civilization | and World Civilization II, suggest that

course ‘one’ should be taken before course ‘two’. At present the course names hint that there

is a prerequisite or a mandated order in which the courses must be taken. There are no

prerequisites regarding the sequencing of these courses. The purpose of the name change is to

remove the false impression that there is a prerequisite or mandatory order for these lower

division courses. The new course will be titled World History to 1500.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) 1513
HIST

Official Catalog Title:
World Civilization Il

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)
Change the name of the course from World Civilization Il to World History since 1500.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.

NOT APPLICABLE

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

Two reasons.

Introductory world-history courses across the nation are typically named “World History” not

“World Civilization.” The use of ‘civilization’ dates back to 1996, when ATU changed its

“Western Civilization” courses to “World Civilization.” Today, the use of the name “World

History” is the norm.

The present names of the two courses, World Civilization | and World Civilization I, suggest that

course ‘one’ should be taken before course ‘two’. At present the course names hint that there

is a prerequisite or a mandated order in which the courses must be taken. Enrollment for HIST

1513 lags well behind enrollment for HIST 1503 and discussions with students indicates that

some of them do assume that the courses ought to be taken in a prescribed sequence. That is

false. There are no prerequisites regarding the sequencing of these courses. The purpose of the

name change is to remove the false impression that there is a prerequisite or mandatory order

for these lower division courses. The new course will be titled World History since 1500.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC CHANGES

Course Subject: Course Number:
HIST 1543

Official Title:

Honors World Civilization |

Request:

Change the name of the course from Honors World Civilization | to Honors World History to
1500.

Please provide a rationale for the change including the evidence derived from your program
assessment that justifies this change. Assessment evidence may come from direct and
indirect measures of student learning as well as analysis of the current state of the
discipline.

If this change will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

HisT (543

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.

NOT APPLICABLE

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

Two reasons.

Introductory world-history courses across the nation are typically named “World History” not

“World Civilization.” The use of ‘civilization’ dates back to 1996, when ATU changed its

“Western Civilization” courses to “World Civilization.” Today, the use of the name “World

History” is the norm.

The present names of the two courses, World Civilization | and World Civilization I, suggest that

course ‘one’ should be taken before course ‘two’. At present the course names hint that there

is a prerequisite or a mandated order in which the courses must be taken. There are no

prerequisites regarding the sequencing of these courses. The purpose of the name change is to

remove the false impression that there is a prerequisite or mandatory order for these lower

division courses. The new course will be titled World History to 1500.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) 2003
HIST

Official Catalog Title:
United States History |

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Change the name of the course from United States History | to United States History to
1877.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http.//www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

H15T doo?

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.

NOT APPLICABLE

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The present names of the two courses, U.S. History | and U.S. History Il, suggest that course
‘one’ should be taken before course ‘two’. At present the course names hint that there is a
prerequisite or a mandated order in which the courses must be taken. There are no
prerequisites for course ‘two’ and there is no mandated order. The purpose of the name
change is to remove the false impression that there is a prerequisite or mandatory order for
the lower division history courses. The new name for the course will be United States
History to 1877.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) 2013
HIST

Official Catalog Title:
United States History |l

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Change the name of the course from United States History 1l to United States History since
1877.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

H(5T 2013

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. Ifthis course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.
NOT APPLICABLE

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The present names of the two courses, U.S. History | and U.S. History I, suggest that course
‘two’ may only be taken after the completion of course ‘one’. At present the course names
hint that there is a prerequisite or a mandated order in which the courses must be taken.
There are no prerequisites for course ‘two’ and there is no mandated order. The purpose of
the name change is to remove the false impression that there is a prerequisite or mandatory
order for the lower division history courses. The new name for the course will be United
States History since 1877.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC CHANGES

Course Subject: Course Number:
HIST 2043

Official Title:

Honors U. S. History |

Request:

Change the name of the course from Honors U. S. History I to Honors United States History
to 1877.

Please provide a rationale for the change including the evidence derived from your program
assessment that justifies this change. Assessment evidence may come from direct and
indirect measures of student learning as well as analysis of the current state of the
discipline.

If this change will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

o7 A3

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.

NOT APPLICABLE

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The present names of the two courses, U.S. History I and U.S. History 1l, suggest that course
‘one’ should be taken before course ‘two’. At present the course names hint that there is a
prerequisite or a mandated order in which the courses must be taken. There are no
prerequisites for course ‘two’ and there is no mandated order. The purpose of the name
change is to remove the false impression that there is a prerequisite or mandatory order for
the lower division history courses. The new name for the course will be United States

History to 1877.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
ACCT 3023

Official Catalog Title:
Accounting Information Systems

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Add BDA 2003 as a substitute for MGMT 2013 so that the sentence on prerequisites reads
as follows: “Prerequisites: MGMT 2013 OR BDA 2003 and ACCT 3003.”

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http.//www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. Ifthis course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. MGMT 2013, a prerequisite listed for
ACCT 3023, has been removed from the course offerings and replaced with BDA 2003. We
are adding BDA 2003 as a prerequisite to ACCT 3023 to accept in addition to MGMT 2013.
Eventually, we will remove MGMT 2013 entirely from the prerequisite listing for ACCT 3023.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
MGMT 4013

Official Catalog Title:
Management Information Systems

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Add BDA 2003 as a substitute for MGMT 2013 so that the sentence on prerequisites reads
as follows: “Prerequisites: BUAD 2003, BUAD 2053, MGMT 2013 OR BDA 2003, MGMT
3003, and MGMT 3043.”

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
hitp://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. MGMT 2013, a prerequisite listed for
MGMT 4013, has been removed from the course offerings and replaced with BDA 2003. We
are adding BDA 2003 as a prerequisite to MGMT 4013 to accept in addition to MGMT 2013.
Eventually, we will remove MGMT 2013 entirely from the prerequisite listing for MGMT
4013.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: Course Number:
BLAW 5073

Official Title:

SPECIAL TOPICS IN LAW

Request:

Change the course number to BLAW 6093

Please provide a justification as to why this change is cosmetic.

All that is requested is a number change. No change will be made to the content or
prerequisites for this course.

Please provide a rationale for the change including the evidence derived from your program
assessment that justifies this change. Assessment evidence may come from direct and
indirect measures of student learning as well as analysis of the current state of the
discipline.

This will allow the course number to conform with the other special topics courses in the
MSBA program.

If this change will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached.
N/A

RECEIvEp

30 201
Regisirar's Office




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: Course Number:
MGMT 5083

Official Title:

BUSINESS POLICY

Request:

Change the course number to MGMT 6083

Please provide a justification as to why this change is cosmetic.

All that is requested is a number change. No change will be made to the content or

prerequisites for this course. Remow/e Cross listina widh MNent 4083,

Please provide a rationale for the change including the evidence derived from your program
assessment that justifies this change. Assessment evidence may come from direct and
indirect measures of student learning as well as analysis of the current state of the
discipline.

Our accreditation team has requested that we have a stand-alone capstone course instead
of a cross-listed course.

If this change will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached.
N/A

RECEIVED
JL!EAG’ 3 ] 20,4

Registrar.s Office




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC PROGRAM CHANGE

Program Title:

Master of Science in Business Administration

Request:

Substitute MGMT 6083 for MGMT 5083 as a required course in the program.

Please provide a justification as to why this change is cosmetic.

This is merely a course numbering change, not a content change.

Please provide a rationale for the change including the evidence derived from your program
assessment that justifies this change. Assessment evidence may come from direct and
indirect measures of student learning as well as analysis of the current state of the
discipline.

The accreditation team for our program has requested that the capstone course for the
MSBA be a 6000-level course, not a cross-listed 5000-level course. Because we have
requested that MGMT 5083 be re-numbered to MGMT 6083, the program required course
listing also needs to be changed.

If this change will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached.

N/A

1st Semester (Fall term) — 9 hours 2nd Semester (Spring term) — 12 hours

BLAW 6003: Business Law & Ethics
FIN 6003: Financial Decision Making
MKT 6003: Marketing Strategy and
Research

MGMT 5203: Project Management

ACCT 6003: Principles of Business Accounting
ECON 6003: Survey of Economics

MGMT 6003: Survey of Management and
Organizational Behavior

Third Semester (Fall term) — 9 hours

MGMT 6083: Business Policy
5000-Level Elective (3 hours)
5000-Level Elective (3 hours)

RECEIVED
JUN 31 2004

Registrar's Office




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
CSP e 6208 G013 00000

Official Catalog Title:
American Higher Education in Transition

Déédribe the change‘ yau \‘Néﬂnt' Vtowrﬁa'ke: (e.g:ﬂ,mcrlwéiétvé‘tvhé prérequris”ife, r‘ﬁéﬁdify the 6‘6Urs”ér -
description)

Change the course number from 6013 to 6203

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

See attached.

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.

NA




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

C5F (013

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. NA

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. The current number, 6013, is the first
number in the sequence of classes for CSP. There have been several students, from other
majors, that enrolled in the course thinking it was the introductory course in the CSP
discipline. When the class was originally numbered the CSP curriculum required the course.
The current curriculum, approved in the 2008-09 academic year, moved this course to an
elective offering. Changing the course number to 6203 puts the course among the elective
offerings numerically.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) Course Number: (e.g., 1003)

- | !

COMS 3163

Official Catalog Title:

|

Web Programming

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Delete the first sentence in the course description which says “This course expands on the
concept of CGI programming introduced in COMS 2163.”.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

Attached

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.

N/R




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

Com 3i.3

Qur Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.

wot applicable ,

[ b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. l

LThe sentence is inaccurate in its description of the course. l

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
Coms | 4313

Official Catalog Title:
Web Server Administration

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)
Remove the “Web" references from the catalog reference to COMS 4313.
The Current reads:
Web Server Administration

Prerequisites: COMS 2333 and COMS 2733

The tools and techniques needed to administer a web server. Installation,
configuration, and administration of a variety of web servers on different platforms.
The new would read:

Server Administration

Prerequisites: COMS 2333 and COMS 2733

The tools and techniques needed to administer a server. Installation, configuration,
and administration of a variety of servers on different platforms.

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http.//www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

COMs 4313

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.

N/A
b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

As the web becomes integrated into all aspects of computers in the workplace, the
administration of servers blurs from web to local. Using the term “web” with this course
implies much less than the course is designed to cover.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC PROGRAM CHANGE

Program Title: Computer Science

Outline change in program: (e.g., list changes in program such as (1) delete three hours of
elective and (2) add three hours of approved major electives)

Change COMS 4203 to COMS 3233 which is the correct number.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

Attached.

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

N/R

In the attached matrix, include requested changes in the matrix and include course number
and title.




Fall Start Curriculum Matrix for Catalog

Curriculum in Computer Science

(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Fall Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Freshman Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Sophomore Fall Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Sophomore Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Junior Fall Semester

Add/Change: Change COMS 4203 to COMS 3233
Database Design and Implementation

Delete:

Total Hours:

Junior Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Senior Fall Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Senior Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Total Program Hours




Spring Start (If applicable) Curriculum Matrix for Catalog

Curriculum in

Computer Science
(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete;

Total Hours:

Freshman Fall Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Sophomore Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Sophomore Fall Semester

Add/Change: Change COMS 4203 to COMS 3233
Database Design and Implementation

Delete:

Total Hours:

Junior Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Junior Fall Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Senior Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Senior Fall Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Total Program Hours




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form
Curvicuilyum in Cem’ﬁ wer Science

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. Ifthis course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.

ABET — *...coverage of the fundamentals of a modern programming language, data management,
networking and data communications, systems analysis and design.....”

I b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. [

In the catalog listing for the Computer Science curriculum, the old number for the database course
COMS 4203 should be changed to the new number COMS 3233.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MON{CA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC PROGRAM CHANGE

Program Title:
Information Systems

Outline change in program: (e.g., list changes in program such as (1) delete three hours of
elective and (2) add three hours of approved major electives)

In the Spring Start Curriculum Matrix:
In the Senior Spring semester, remove Fine Arts & Humanities and add COMS 4053
In the Senior Fall semester, remove COMS 4053 and add Fine Arts & Humanities.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http.//www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

In the attached matrix, include requested changes in the matrix and include course number
and title.




Spring Start (If applicable) Curriculum Matrix for Catalog

Curriculum in

Information Systems

(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Freshman Fall Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Sophomore Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Sophomore Fall Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Junior Spring Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Junior Fall Semester
Add/Change:
Delete:

Total Hours:

Senior Spring Semester
Add/Change: COMS 4053

Delete: Fine Arts & Humanities

Total Hours: % I"f’

Senior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Fine Arts & Humanities

Delete: COMS 4053

Total Hours: }(l(o

Total Program Hours

120




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

Curviculum in Jthﬁ)rméi{f@ﬂ 5}’6%[”5

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable.

N/A

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change.

The current Fall and Spring Matrix forms have COMS 4053 in opposing semesters. The
numbers are such that the course should only be offered annually. This change will address
the issue by recommending the course be taken in the Spring semester for both the Fall and
the Spring start.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) 5133
ELEG

Official Catalog Title:
Advanced Digital Logic

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course

description)
To update the catalog, change the pre-requisite courses to reflect current required

undergraduate courses.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

None.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

Qur Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. [f this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not Mandated

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. ELEG 5133 Advanced Digital Design
was added to the Curriculum in the fall of 2008. Evidently an error was made in the list of
pre-requisites at the time the course was proposed. Prior to the 2006-07 Catalog ELEG 2133
Digital Logic Design and ELEG 2131 Digital Logic Design Lab, while listed as co-requisites,
could be taken and were graded independently. These courses were changed to ELEG 2134
Digital Logic Design and ELEG 2130 Digital Logic Design Lab. This change reflects the
requirements in the current Undergraduate Catalog.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) 6143
ELEG

Official Catalog Title:
Digital Image Processing

I %6

Describe the change you gtt make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description) r@réqu:s:’#és as \Coi lOLMﬁ-'
undergraduate courses. )¢ [efe. ELEG 0G0 an A add COms 2 0(,4

Adhe prefequisiies CMAin $he Same.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.

None. The actual “curriculum change” occurred with the 2012-13 Undergraduate Catalog.
This is merely an editing change to the Graduate Catalog.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not Mandated

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. ELEG 6143 Digital Image Processing
was added to the Curriculum in the fall of 2009. At that time, electrical engineering
undergraduate students were required to take COMS 2803 Programming in C for their BSEE
Degree. This requirement was changed with the 2012-13 Catalog to COMS 2104
Foundations of Computer Programming |. This change reflects the requirements in the
current Undergraduate Catalog. Additionally, there has been an error in the graduate
catalog which lists ELEG 2803 as a pre-requisite. This course has and does not exist. It
should have been listed as COMS 2803.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) 6153
ELEG

Official Catalog Title:
Statistical Signal Processing

Describe the change you want to make (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course

descnptlon) Moedi Py +he P%(‘aqu:%:%s aé ((OLUS‘

_undeugnaduaie.wu\csespé(&chDf‘p&ﬁO% anct GQVnS 2 104,
Othe prerequ-sites remain ~he Saime.-

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at

http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

None. None. The actual “curriculum change” occurred with the 2012-13 Undergraduate
Catalog. This is merely an editing change to the Graduate Catalog.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

ELEG 15>

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning

to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. if not,
state not applicable. Not Mandated

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. ELEG 6153 Statistical Signal Processing
was added to the Curriculum in the fall of 2009. At that time, electrical engineering
undergraduate students were required to take COMS 2803 Programming in C for their BSEE
Degree. This requirement was changed with the 2012-13 Catalog to COMS 2104
Foundations of Computer Programming I. This change reflects the requirements in the
current Undergraduate Catalog.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR, MONICA VARNER




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) 6303
ELEG

Official Catalog Title:
Robotics

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
deSC”Pt'O”) /del { the prevequisifes as f@( (OLoS

undecgcaduate_cou;ses 'DC[CJrC Comsggog and 0(0( COm& o’?l&‘#
other Prerequusites re main the Same.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

None. None. The actual “curriculum change” occurred with the 2012-13 Undergraduate
Catalog. This is merely an editing change to the Graduate Catalog.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

ELEG 303

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not Mandated

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. ELEG 6303 Robotics was added to the
Curriculum in the fall of 2009. At that time, electrical engineering undergraduate students
were required to take COMS 2803 Programming in C for their BSEE Degree. This
requirement was changed with the 2012-13 Catalog to COMS 2104 Foundations of
Computer Programming I. This change reflects the requirements in the current
Undergraduate Catalog.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER

-




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC PROGRAM CHANGE

Program Title:

Mechanical Engineering

Request:

The department requests a rearrangement, i.e. a swap, in the scheduling of two general
education courses in the mechanical engineering degree plan. Specifically, the department
request that the Social Sciences course in the first semester be swapped with one of the
Fine Arts & Humanities in one of the later semesters of the current degree plan.

Please provide a justification as to why this change is cosmetic.

This request is cosmetic because the requirements for the degree are not being changed
and no other department will be affected by this change. If fact, this change is being made
to (1) accommodate a request by the College of Business and (2) provide the best Social
Science credit options for a mechanical engineering student.

Background:

1. The College of Business has advised that incoming freshmen not take ECON 2003.

2. The Department of Mechanical Engineering is only required to take one Social Sciences
class (per 2013-2014 undergraduate catalog).

3. The most commonly recommended Social Sciences course for mechanical engineering
students is ECON 2003 due to its importance in engineering practice.

4. Since the Advising Center has taken over advising freshmen it is important that we make
the change in the catalog.

Summary:

This request will allow mechanical engineering students to take, or have the option to take,
ECON 2003 as their (only) Social Sciences credit.

Please provide a rationale for the change including the evidence derived from your program
assessment that justifies this change. Assessment evidence may come from direct and
indirect measures of student learning as well as analysis of the current state of the
discipline.

The request under consideration is a matter of advising students properly. That is, it is the
unanimous opinion of the mechanical engineering that mechanical engineering student be
given the opportunity to take ECON 2003.

In the 2013 calendar year, 20 mechanical engineering students elected to take ECON 2003.
This was the third highest enrollment by major. That is, only Management and Marketing, at
103 students, Accounting, at 63 students, and Economics and Finance, at 23 students had
more students taking ECON 2003 in 2013.




If this change will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached.

The requested change does not affect any other departments. The number of mechanical
engineering students electing to take ECON 2003 is not expected to increase significantly
and the current enroliment of 20 students/year is only 4% of the annual enrollment (551
students/year) for ECON 2003. So, it is clear that the College of Business can easily absorb
a reasonable increase in enroliment by mechanical engineering students.

Fali Start Curriculum Matrix for Catalog
Curriculum in Bachelor of Science in Mechanical Engineering (BSME)
(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Fall Semester Freshman Spring Semester
Add/Change: Fine Arts & Humanities Add/Change:

Delete: Social Sciences Delete:

Total Hours: 16 (no change) Total Hours:

Sophomore Fall Semester Sophomore Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change: Social Sciences
Delete: Delete: Fine Arts & Humanities
Total Hours: Total Hours: 15 (no change)
Junior Fall Semester Junior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Senior Fall Semester Senior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:




Spring Start (If applicabie) Curriculum Matrix for Catalog
Curriculum in Bachelor of Science in Mechanical Engineering (BSME)

(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Spring Semester Freshman Fall Semester
Add/Change: Fine Arts & Humanities Add/Change:

Delete: Social Sciences Delete:

Total Hours: 16 (no change) Total Hours:

Sophomore Spring Semester Sophomore Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Junior Spring Semester Junior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Senior Spring Semester Senior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Social Sciences Add/Change:

Delete: Fine Arts & Humanities Delete:

Total Hours: 15 (no change) Total Hours:

Total Program Hours 120




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC PROGRAM CHANGE

Program Title:

Curriculum in Recreation and Park Administration Interpretation Emphasis, Natural
Resources Emphasis, Therapeutic Recreation Emphasis, and Recreation Sports
Management Emphasis

Outline change in program: (e.g., list changes in program such as (1) delete three hours of
elective and (2) add three hours of approved major electives)

Delete TECH 1001, Orientation to the University, and add RP 1001, Orientation to Recreation
and Park Administration.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

In the attached matrix, include requested changes in the matrix and include course number
and title.




Fall Start Curriculum Matrix for Catalog

Recreation and Park Administration — Curriculum in Interpretation Emphasis

(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Fall Semester Freshman Spring Semester
Add/Change: RP 1001 Add/Change:

Delete: TECH 1001 Delete:

Total Hours: 14 Total Hours:

Sophomore Fall Semester Sophomore Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Junior Fall Semester Junior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Senior Fall Semester Senior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Spring Start (If applicable) Curriculum Matrix for Catalog

Curriculum in

(enter title for program changing ) L
Freshman Spring Semester Freshman Fall Semesjer
Add/Change: Add/Change:
Delete: Delete:
Total Hours: Total :
Sophomore Spring Semester Soppbmore Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:
Delete: Delete:
Total Hours: Total Hours:
Junior Spring Semester Junior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:
Delete: Delete:
Total Hours: Total Hours:
Senior Spring Semester Senior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:
Delete: Delete:
Total Hours: Total Hours:

Total Program Hours: 120 hours




Fall Start Curriculum Matrix for Catalog
Recreation and Park Administration — Curriculum in Natural Resources Emphasis

(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Fall Semester Freshman Spring Semester
Add/Change: RP 1001 Add/Change:

Delete: TECH 1001 Delete:

Total Hours: 14 Total Hours:

Sophomore Fall Semester Sophomore Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Junior Fall Semester Junior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Senior Fall Semester Senior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Spring Start (If applicable) Curriculum Matrix for Catalog

Curriculum in

(enter title for program changing ) ~
Freshman Spring Semester Freshman Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:
Delete: Delete:
Total Hours: Total Houfs:
Sophomore Spring Semester Sophofhore Fall Semester
Add/Change: AddIChange:
Delete: Delete:
Total Hours: Total Hours:
Junior Spring Semester Junior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:
Delete: Delete:
Total Hours: Total Hours:
Senior Spring Semester Senior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:
Delete: Delete:
Total Hours: Total Hours:

Total Program Hours: 120 hours




Fail Start Curriculum Matrix for Catalog

Recreation and Park Administration — Curriculum in Therapeutic Recreation Emphasis

(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Fall Semester Freshman Spring Semester
Add/Change: RP 1001 Add/Change:

Delete: TECH 1001 Delete:

Total Hours: 14 Total Hours:

Sophomore Fall Semester Sophomore Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Junior Fall Semester Junior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Senior Fall Semester Senior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Spring Start (If applicable) Curriculum Matrix for Catalog

Curriculum in

(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Spring Semester
Add/Change:

Freshman Fall Semester
Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hows:

Sophomore Spring Semester Sophogriore Fall Semester
Add/Change: AdgfChange:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: / Total Hours:

Junior Spring Semester Junior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Senior Spring Semester / Senior Fall Semester
Add/Change: d Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Total Program Hours: 120 hours




Fall Start Curriculum Matrix for Catalog
Recreation and Park Administration — Curriculum in Recreation Sport Management Emphasis

(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Fall Semester Freshman Spring Semester
Add/Change: RP 1001 Add/Change:

Delete: TECH 1001 Delete:

Total Hours: 14 Total Hours:

Sophomore Fall Semester Sophomore Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Junior Fall Semester Junior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Senior Fall Semester Senior Spring Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Spring Start (If applicable) Curriculum Matrix for Catalog

Curriculum in

(enter title for program changing )

Freshman Spring Semester Freshman Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Houys:

Sophomore Spring Semester Sophopfore Fall Semester
Add/Change: AddfChange:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Junior Spring Semester Junior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Senior Spring Semester Senior Fall Semester
Add/Change: Add/Change:

Delete: Delete:

Total Hours: Total Hours:

Total Program Hours: 120 hours




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Proposal for Change in Program

Assessment Form

RE 100

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. How does the program change fit with the university mission? The addition of RP 1001 to
the RPA curriculum will assist students with becoming oriented to the ATU campus, Student
Services, academic environment, and the college and department. It will also assist students
by providing them a strong foundation in their chosen field.

b. If this change in the program is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the
directive. If not, state not applicable. No this course is not required.

c. How will the program change impact learning for students enrolled in this program?
Students enrolled in and competing RP 1001 will be introduced to the PRHA Department
and RP Program early on — which should assist with acclimating them to the expectations of
the Program and in turn will help them to succeed as they go through the Program.

d. What will students demonstrate, represent, or produce to provide evidence of their learning
once they complete the program? Students will be able to demonstrate a better
understanding of the Recreation and Park profession and will be more familiar with the
Arkansas Tech University campus and environment.

e. Provide an example or examples of student learning assessment evidence which supports
the changes in the program. | do not have any assessment evidence at this time that solidly
supports this change, but feel confident that an in-house orientation course should be
effective.

f. How does this course fit in the current state of the discipline? Include Arkansas institutional
comparisons. If Arkansas educational institutions do not have the course or program
provide comparative examples from regional educational institutions. TECH 1001 is already
a required course for all degree programs at ATU, so this course would meet these same
requirements — the same data would serve the purpose here.

g. Attach a detailed assessment plan including three to five specific program student learning
outcomes, means or instructional measures to assess each outcome, identify program
courses where learning will be assessed, and performance standards or criteria for success
which demonstrate student learning for each outcome. (Examples for assessment

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

plans/curriculum mapping can be found at the Office of Assessment and Institutional
Effectiveness web page.) This is simply a course change... instead of TECH 1001 students will
be required to take RP 1001 — and at this time this course is not included in the RPA
Assessment Plan, but could be in the very near future. We will include student learning
outcomes focusing on students developing a better understanding of the ATU community
and also students becoming aware of career opportunities in recreation and park
administration.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 2




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC PROGRAM CHANGE

Program Title: Biology Major, General Option

Outline change in program: M&jor

1. Replace the current program description of this miror with a more complete one.

2. Change (clarify) footnote number 2. in the biology general option curriculum description.
3. Add a recommendation to footnote number 5. in the biology general option curriculum
description.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/
Appended at the end of this submission.

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.

N/A

In the attached matrix, include requested changes in the matrix and include course number
and title. N/A

1. Replace the current program description with a more complete one.

Current Biology General Option catalog program description: The General Option is the
most flexible and is recommended for students who do not wish to specialize in biomedical or
environmental fields.

Revised Biology General Option description: The biology general option is designed for
students who wish to pursue a broadly defined degree program that emphasizes the major
areas of biology and provides a solid foundation for further study in any graduate or
professional program associated with the life sciences. With guidance from their academic
advisor, the general biology student can create a personalized biology degree tailored for
their career goals and interests. The biology general option also encourages undergraduate
research and internship opportunities to foster skills needed in a biology-oriented career.
Graduates of this option have entered professional programs such as medical and
pharmacy school as well as diverse graduate programs.

2, Change (clarify) footnote number 2. in the biology general option curriculum
description.

Current footnote number 2:
2 Six hours of mathematics above MATH 1113. Courses in the areas of statistics and calculus or
statistics and biostatistics (FW 34173)are recommended).




Revised footnote number 2:

2 Six hours of mathematics above MATH 1113. Courses in the areas of statistics, biostatistics,
and/or calculus are recommended (e.g. MATH 2163, PSY/SOC 2053, FW 3173, MATH 2243,
and/or MATH 2914).

3. Add recommendation to footnote number 5. in the biology general option
curriculum description.

Current footnote number 5:
5 Sufficient courses at 3000-4000 level to constitute a total of 40 hours.

Revised footnote number 5:
5 Sufficient courses at 3000-4000 level to constitute a total of 40 hours. At least 2 credit-
hours of biology research or internship is recommended (BIOL 4112-4 or BIOL 4951-4).

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. We are not doing the cosmetic
change to a course, instead it is for the listing of the curriculum (Program Change);
however, the Cosmetic Program Change form specifies that we include this form. The
rationale is that we previously had an overly brief description of the option, so we want to
tell the students a bit more detail about what the option is for. We also wanted to clarify
a couple of footnotes. This is necessary because while our faculty advisors have always
explained these footnote recommendations to the students, now we want to make it
more clear to help staff in the advising center as well as in the Registrar’s Office so that
they can readily interpret our already approved catalog listing of the curriculum.




RECEIVED
NOV 12 201
Ragistrar's Office

REQUEST FOR COSMETIC PROGRAM CHANGE

Program Title:
Baccalaureate Nursing, Baccalaureate Nursing for LPNs, Registered Nurses

Outline change in program: (e.g., list changes in program such as (1) delete three hours of
elective and (2) add three hours of approved major electives)

Add the statement (excluding MATH 2033, 2043, and 2163) following the footnote for
MATH 1113 following each of the above programs.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.

In the attached matrix, include requested changes in the matrix and include course number
and title. v




RECEIVED
NOV 12 2014

Arkansas Tech University Registrar's Office
Cosmetic Course Change
Assessment Form

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. Dr. Burris has discussed the
mathematical requirements for nursing majors with Dr. Limperis. It was decided the above
courses may not adequately prepare nursing majors if transferred in or taken with instructor
consent without the prereq 1113.




. 1

RECEIVED
| : NOV 12 201
Arkansas Tech University h
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT FORM Registrar's Office
This form must be completed for every departmenti affected by the course change.
Depariment Affected: MATH This department
¥ supports [ does not support
the change.

Comments:

Department Head Signature: M

e Date:_u/n/4




RECEIVED
NOV 12 2014

Registrar's Office

11/5/2014 Department of Nursing - Undergraduate Catalog - Arkansas Tech University

Department of Nursing

Arkansas Tech University’s nursing curriculum is designed to prepare students for Dr. Reb Burris. Head
beginning professional responsibilities in a variety of health-care settings and to Dgani{:;l:cguit‘ggz 4 ea
provide the necessary foundations for graduate study. (479) 968-0383
The Bachelor of Science in Nursing program is approved by the Arkansas State rburris @atu.edu
Board of Nursing and the Arkansas Department of Higher Education. The program is
accredited by the Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing, Telephone: Professors: )
404-975-5000. Burris, Helms, C. Smith

Associate Professors:
The Department of Nursing offers undergraduate study in nursing to qualified high Bosold, K. Cox, Daily, C. Jones, |
school graduates, graduates of diploma and associate degree programs in nursing, McKown |
licensed psychiatric technician nurses, and licensed practical nurses. The Assistant Professors: i
baccalaureate program leads to the degree of Bachelor of Science in Nursing. Buckholtz, Christie, Coleman,
Satisfactory completion of eight semesters of general education, course pre- Damell, Harless, Kennedy,
requisites, and upper-division professional nursing courses is required. Ricono

Upon completion of degree requirements, the student may be eligible to take the national examination (NCLEX-RN) for
licensure as a registered nurse. All nursing students should be aware that the State Board of Nursing requires all applicants
for the NCLEX-RN to have a criminal background check performed. If the applicant has ever been convicted of a crime, the
Board will review the application and make a decision as to whether the applicant is eligible to take the NCLEX-RN exam
and to practice nursing in the State of Arkansas. Any student who has been convicted of a crime should notify his or her
advisor before taking the prerequisite courses. This information will be kept strictly confidential. The student will be advised
of the method of petitioning the Board and counseled regarding the process. A registered nurse may be subject to losing his
or her license if the conviction is discovered after the license is granted.

The Department of Nursing reserves the right to make changes, without prior notice, in the curriculum and program
requirements. Changes are made in keeping with the changing health needs of society and/or the best interests of the
students and the department to maintain quality professional nursing education.

The Department of Nursing utilizes the clinical facilities and services of the Arkansas River Valley area; however, in order
to meet the objectives of certain courses, the student should be prepared to travel out of this area. Students are required to
provide their own transportation.

In addition to the on-campus program, ATU offers an RN to BSN completion program on the Web.

Admission

Admission into lower division foundation courses is open to any Arkansas Tech University student who meets the
prerequisites for each course,

Admission to the upper division nursing courses is competitive and subject to evaluation by the Nursing Department's
Admission and Progression Committee. Students are considered for admission the spring and fall preceding the semesters
they plan to enter upper division nursing courses. All transcripts and/or credentials along with an Application to Upper
Division must be submitted to the Department of Nursing by March 1 for fall admission or by October 1 for spring
admission. Eligible repeating students applying for readmission must submit all materials by June 30 or January 5.

Minimum requirements for acceptance into the upper division (Level 0) nursing courses are:

1. Prerequisite grade point average of 3.0 on a 4.0 scale. Students will be admitted according to the criteria for selection
of upper division students.

2. Completion of the following courses with a grade of “C” or better in each: ENGL 1013, ENGL 1023, MATH 1113,
BIOL 2014 or BIOL 2404, BIOL 3054, BIOL 3074 or BIOL 2414, CHEM 1113 and_CHEM 1111, PSY 2003, SOC
1003, and NUR 2303. ‘

3. Completion of the following courses: American History or Government - 3 hours, Social Sciences 0-3 hours, Fine
Arts & Humanities - 6-9 hours; Speech 0- 3 hours, Elective - 1 hour, Physical Education - 1 hour, TECH 1001. (See
General Education Requirements for specific course alternatives.)

4. Criminal background check.

5. Students who have not attended Arkansas Tech University during the past year must apply for readmission to the
University.

6. The nursing program must be completed within four years of entry into level one of the nursing curricufum.

Applicants will be ranked according to admission criteria for selection of upper division students. Criteria are as follows:

http:/imww atu.edw/academics/catalog/colleges/natural_health_sciences/dept_nursing.htmi ) 17




11/5/2014 Department of Nursing - Undergraduate Catalog - Arkansas Tech University RECE'VED

For students desiring entry to spring Upper Division (Level O-preclinical nursing):

NOV 12 204
1. GPA23.0 at the time of application and at the end of the fall semester.
2. Do not admit at this time. Registrar's Office

For students desiring entry to fall Upper Division (Level O-preclinical nursing):

1. GPA=23.0 at the time of application and at the end of the spring semester.
2. Do not admit at this time.

The student must have completed a minimum of 48 hours of required general education and prerequisite courses (see
curriculum plan) with a GPA 23.0 before entering level 0-preclinical nursing courses.

Applications will be ranked according to GPA with preference given to ATU students. Admission will be determined by the
resulting rank order.

Applicants completing prerequisite requirements at an institution other than ATU must submit a written note from the course
instructor(s) verifying the grade(s) eamed in the course(s). These students will sign a form agreeing to have official
transcripts on file in the registrar’s office within one month from the first day of the semester.

A student position may be filled in a discretionary manner for exceptional reasons as determined by the committee and
approved by the faculty.

Minimum requirements for continuation into Level 1

1. Acquisition of professional/student liability insurance, criminal background check and current certification of Basic
CPR for adults, children, and infants as taught by the American Heart Association, or persons currently certified in
CPR instruction. These must be renewed each year with the exception of CPR certification that is valid for two
years.

2. Two of the three injections in the Hepatitis B Vaccine series.

Progression Policy

Students must achieve a “C” or better in all nursing courses.

A student in the upper division nursing courses may only repeat one nursing course. Following a second failure in any upper
division nursing course the student will be dismissed from the program. Upper division nursing courses: 66 hours of course
work allotted to the nursing major, inclusive of NUR 2023, all 3000 level nursing courses (with the exception of 3803) and all
4000 level nursing courses (with the exception of 4903).

Students who make less than a “C” in any upper division nursing course may not progress into courses for which that
course(s) is a prerequisite until the course(s) has been repeated and the required minimum grade attained.

The following Upper Division required non-clinical courses (NUR 2023, NUR 3103, NUR 3204, NUR 3213, NUR 3303,
NUR 3402, NUR 3513, NUR 3606, NUR 3802, NUR 4206, NUR 4303, NUR 4606) must be completed with a grade of "C"
or better to graduate. Any students who attempts any one of these courses twice (2 times) and does not achieve a final
grade of "C" or better in the course, will be automatically be withdrawn from the Arkansas Tech University Nursing Program
and will not be eligible for readmission. An attempt is defined as "any enroliment in any course and dropping it (or changing
it to an audit) after the first day of the 10th week of the semester during the Fall or Spring semester, or after the third week
of either Summer session for any reason, or failure (grade of "D", "F", or "FE") of the course."

Readmission will not be considered for any student dismissed from the nursing department who obtained a “D” or “F” in two
(2) upper division nursing courses. The Department Head will consider exceptions on an individual basis .

Any student who withdraws from a clinical nursing course (NUR 3404, NUR 3805, NUR 4405, NUR 4804) after the fifth
(5th) day of clinicals must have a passing grade at the time of withdrawal in order to withdraw passing. Students failing (‘D"
or “F") at the time of withdrawal will receive an “F” after the 5th day of clinicals. A grade of “F” will count as a failure (“F") for
progression purposes.

All seniors are required to pass the NCLEX Review Exam as part of NUR 4903 requirements. The student must complete
the non-proctored exam with a passing score of 80% prior to sitting for the proctored examinations. The student is allowed
five attempts to pass the NCLEX Review exam (two ATl, and three HESI). Any student not achieving a passing score on
the 1st attempt must complete a review prior to a 2nd attempt on the exam. This review includes completion of the
ATI/HESI non-proctored exams, review of material available from the resource drawer, and/or completion of NCLEX review
chapters. If a passing score is not achieved on the 2nd attempt the student must meet with faculty to discuss requirements
of review course prior to subsequent attempts. The student must wait at least three weeks between the 2nd and 3rd
attempts. If a passing score is not achieved on the 5th attempt the student will receive a “0” for that 30% of the grade, a

hitp:/iwww atu.edwacademics/catalog/colleges/natural_health_sciences/dept_nursing.html| a7




11/5/2014 Department of Nursing - Undergraduate Catalog - Arkansas Tech University

failing grade for the course and must repeat all components of the course, including the preceptorship. If a student desires
to take an official review course such as Kaplan, the student may do so and if successfully completes the course, may
forego further testing after the first ATl and first HES!I attempts are completed.

Students must achieve a passing grade “C” in both the Theories and comesponding Practicum courses in order to progress
within the program. Students who repeat a Theories course are required to show clinical competency in order to progress.
Students who repeat Practicum are required to show theoretical competency in order to progress.

Clinical competence can be attained by:

1. Taking for credit the comresponding practicum course
2. Completing NUR 3892, Clinical Competency | or NUR 4892 Clinical Competency Il with a grade of “C” or better.

Theoretical competence can be attained by:
1. Taking for credit the comesponding theory course.

2. Completing NUR 3792, Theoretical Competency | or NUR 4792, Theoretical Competency Il with a grade of "C" or
better,

Readmit Policy

Any student that fails an Upper Division nursing course (with the exception of nursing electives), withdraws, or has a break
in enrollment must reapply for progression in the nursing program by June 30, for readmission to the fall semester, or
Janurary 5, for readmission to the spring semester. To reapply, the student must complete "Reapplication to Upper
Division" form and submit a letter of intent addressing reasons for past failure and a plan of action to enhance future
success within the nursing program. The reapplicant must also submit a letter of recommendation from a nursing faculty
member. Reapplication will be based on the availablility of positions within the repeating level, letter of intent and current
GPA. Should several students reapply for the same level and there are a limited number of positions, GPA ranking, in
conjunction with their letter of intent will guide the committee decision-making process.

Students who have not attended Arkansas Tech University during the past year must apply for readmission to the
University.

The nursing program must be completed within four years of entry into level one of the nursing curriculum.

Advanced Placement

The different types of nursing education programs and vocational-technical school programs give rise to unique transfer
problems. Each student’s past education is evaluated individually. In addition, the University and the Department of Nursing
have established the following policies:

1. Arkansas Tech University offers a baccalaureate degree program in nursing. Licensed registered nurses, licensed
practical nurses and licensed psychiatric technical nurses may challenge, validate, or receive credit for general
education and nursing courses that are included in the nursing curriculum. CLEP examinations can be used to
challenge or validate the general education courses. The institution’s general policy for awarding CLEP credit is
followed in determining the successful challenge of courses by these examinations. Transfer credit will be given for
prior challenge or validation tests of nursing content credited on official transcripts from other nursing programs. RNs
are permitted to receive transfer credit for NUR 3303.

2. Licensed practical nurses (LPNs) and licensed psychiatric technical nurses (LPTNs) who have met all the lower

\ division nursing curriculum requirements and graduated from an approved Arkansas PN or PTN program or an out-of-

C/Q\\I state NENAE-accredited program may receive credit for 17 hours of nursing courses (NUR 3103, NUR 3204, NUR

&( 3213, NUR 3404, NUR 3513) if they meet the following specific requirements:

a. Have a current LPN or LPTN license in Arkansas,
b. Graduated less than 12 months prior to entry into the upper division of nursing.
¢. Have graduated within more than 12 months prior to entry into the upper division of nursing and have 1000
hours of nursing employment during the 24 months immediately prior to entry into the upper division of
nursing.
d. Have completed all nursing prerequisite courses, NUR 2023, NUR 3303, and NUR 3402 with a "C" or better
prior to entry into level Il nursing (see Curriculum Plan for LPNs).
NURSING CREDITS WILL BE HELD IN ESCROW PENDING COMPLETION OF THE PROGRAM.
Licensed practical nurses (LPNs) and licensed psychiatric technical nurses (LPTNs) who do not meet the above
criteria can challenge or validate 17 hours of nursing courses that are included in the nursing curriculum, LPNs and
LPTNs may challenge or validate nursing courses NUR 3204 and NUR 3404 by taking the National League for
Nursing ACE | with a decision score of 75 (eight credit hours); NUR 2303 by taking the National League for Nursing
Normal Nutrition examination with a decision score of 50 (three credit hours); and NUR 3103 and NUR 3513 by

http:/www .atu.edwacademics/catalog/colleges/natural_health_sciences/dept_nursing.htm}

377




11/5/2014 Department of Nursing - Undergraduate Catalog - Arkansas Tech University

taking a written and demonstration skills test developed by the Department of Nursing faculty with a decision score
of 75 (six credit hours). Students must enter upper division within two academic years after passing the challenge
examination or the examination will be invalid. - E
3. Licensed registered nurses have two options: P‘C
a. Complete the generic curriculum in baccalaureate nursing, or; ’
b. Complete the curriculum in baccalaureate nursing for registered nurs
Those who have met all the lower division nursing curriculum requireme
or diploma program that was Arkansas State Board approved or

and graduated from an associate degree

accredited at the time of graduation may
3402, NUR 3404, NUR 3513, NUR 3606, NUR 3802 and NUR 3805) if they meet the following specific
requirements:

a. Have a current RN license in the state where they are practicing.

b. Have graduated less than 12 months prior to entry into the upper division.

¢. Have graduated within more than 12 months prior to entry into the upper division of nursing and have 1000
hours of nursing employment during the 24 months immediately prior to entry into the upper division of
nursing.

d. All nursing major prerequisite courses must be completed prior to entry into the program. Up to 6 hours of
General Education courses may be outstanding. These courses must come from the following: Fine Arts,
Humanities, History, or electives (see Curriculum Plan for Registered Nurses).

NURSING CREDITS WILL BE HELD IN ESCROW PENDING COMPLETION OF THE PROGRAM.

Registered nurses (RNs) who do not meet the above criteria can challenge or validate 38 hours of nursing that are
included in the nursing curriculum.

RNs can challenge or validate nursing courses by taking the National League for Nursing ACE Il Examination with a
decision score of 100 or 50th percentile for Nursing NUR 2023, NUR 3103, NUR 3204, NUR 3213, NUR 3402, NUR
3404, NUR 3513, NUR 3606, NUR 3802 and NUR 3805 for 35 credit hours; and by the National League for Nursing
Normal Nutrition Examination with a decision score of 50 for Nursing 2303 for three credit hours; all of which total 38
credit hours. Students must enter the senior-level nursing courses within two academic years after passing the
challenge examination or the examination will be considered invalid.

4. Students who have had health-care education or experience but are not licensed health-care professionals will be
evaluated individually by the Admission and Progression Committee for advanced placement.

5. Students transferring from another nursing program must submit a letter of good standing to the Admission and
Progression Committee with the upper division application.

6. Nursing students other than Registered Nurses must comply with the general institutional provisos; i.e., the last 30
semester hours of work toward a degree must be done at ATU; and, normally, a maximum of 68 semester hours of
acceptable credit may be transferred from community colleges.

7. Transfer students from senior colleges and universities must comply with the provisions in Item 3 above but are not
subject to any credit hour limitations from those institutions.

Curriculum in Baccalaureate Nursing

Suggested Sequence of Courses

Freshman Sophomore
Fall Spring Fall Spring

Fine Arts & BIOL 3803/NUR
M1 T 3 'E'NM1 T 3 Humanities’ T 6 gzmT 3
MATH 11134 T 3 i‘::::;::;‘:j’;'":echﬂ 3 BIOL 3054" 4 psy3s13T 3
ﬂ:ﬂw 113 and CHEM U.S. History/Government'" 3 54?53074 orBiOL NUR 20237 3
socC 10037 3 BIOL 2014 or BIOL 2404127 4 NUR 23037 3 NUR 3103 3
Physical Activity" 1 PSY 20037 3 NUR 3303
TECH 1001 1
Total Hours 15 Total Hours 16 Total Hours 17 Total Hours 15
Junior Senior
Fall Spring Fall Spring
NUR 3204 4 NUR 3606 6 NUR 4206 6 NUR 4606 6
NUR 3213 3 NUR 3802 2 NUR 4303 3 NUR 4804 4
NUR 3402 2 NUR 38053 . 5 NUR 4405 5 NUR 4903 3

hittp:/iwww .atu.edu/academics/catalog/colleges/natural_health_sciences/dept_nursing.html 47




RECEIVED

11/5/2014 Department of Nursing - Undergraduate Catalog - Arkansas Tech University
NUR 34043 4 Elective 1 NOV 12 2014
NUR 3513 3 Registrar's Sffice
Total Hours 16 Total Hours 13 Total Hours 15 Total Hours

1See appropriate alternatives or substitutions in "General Education Requirements".

2Depending on previous preparation, student should recognize that prerequisites may be required before enrolling in BIOL
2014 or BIOL, 2404,

30ne credit hour equals 3 contact hours. nd

4MATH 1113 or higher level MATH course.(exc,udl‘l MATH 2033, 2 oY3,a Qll.ﬁ)
TDesignates a block of courses that would provide for a seamless transfer into this program if equivalent courses are
taken at another college or university.

Nursing Curriculum for Licensed Practical Nurses

Arkansas

Nursing Skills | (NUR 3103)
Theories and Concepts in Nursing | (NUR 3204)

Care of the Older Adult (NUR 3213)
Practicum in Nursing | - Nursing the Individual Client (NUR 3404)
Nursing Skills || (NUR 3513)

Curriculum in Baccalaureate Nursing for LPNs

Suggested Sequence of Courses for LPNs

Freshman Sophomore
Fall Spring Fall Spring
Fine Arts &
ENGL 1013 3 ENGL 1023 R ¢ BIOL3803/NUR ,
Humanities 3803
Social Sciences/Fine
4 5
MATH 1113 3 Arts/Humanities/Speech’ 3 BIOL 3054 4 PSY 3813 3
5
CHEM 1113 and CHEM ) 5, History/Government' 3 BIOL3074°orBIOL 4 NyR 2023 3
SOC 1003 3 BIOL 2014 or BIOL 24042 4 NUR 2303 3 NUR 3303 3
Physical Activity 1 PSY 2003 3 NUR 3402 2
TECH 1001 1
Total Hours 15 Total Hours 16 Total Hours 17 Total Hours 14
Junior Senior
Fall Spring Fall
NUR 3606 6 NUR 4206 6 NUR 4606 6
NUR 3802 2 NUR 4303 3 NUR 4804 4
NUR 3805° 5 NUR 4405° 5 NUR 4903° 3
Elective 1
Total Hours 13 Total Hours 15 Total Hours 13

1See appropriate altematives or substitutions in "General Education Requirements".

2Depending on previous preparation, student should recognize that prerequisites may be required before enrolling in BIOL
2014.

30ne credit hour equals 3 contact hours '

. . i
AMATH 1113 or higher level MATH course. (@XClUdi n9 MATH 2053, a3, and 2 4:3)
SIf course is repeated, grades will be averaged when compiling GPA for upper division application.

Nursing Curriculum for Registered Nurses

General Education Requirements

http:/iwww.atu.edw/academics/catalog/colleges/natural_health_sciences/dept_nursing.html 57




11/5/2014 Department of Nursing - Undergraduate Catalog - Arkansas Tech University

English Composition |, Il (ENGL 1013, ENGL 1023)' .
College Algebra (MATH 1113 or higher level MATH courselcxcu(dl /MATH 20 33/ JOY3 , A-"d

Science with Lab (4 hours)

Human Anatomy (BIOL 2014) or Human Anatomy & Physiology | (BIOL 2404) a “13)
General Psychology (PSY 2003)

Introductory Sociology (SOC 1003)

Social Sciences! (3 hours) RECEIVED

Fine Arts & Humanities' (6 hours) ,

U.S. History/Government' (3 hours) NUV { 2 2014
Registrar's Office

Additional Nursing Major Requirements

Microbiology (BIOL 3054)

Human Physiology (BIOL 3074) or Anatomy & Physiology || (BIOL 2414)
Lifespan Developmental Psychology (PSY 3813)

Health Assessment (NUR 3303)

Applied Pathophysiology (NUR 3803/BIOL 3803)

Arkansas Au/wuﬂ' QAMCCO{(W 9/2\09 e

Introduction to Professional Nursing (NUR 2023)
Nutrition (NUR 2303)

Nursing Skills! (NUR 3103)

Theories and Concepts in Nursing | (NUR 3204)

Care of the Older Adult (NUR 3213)

Pharmacology | (NUR 3402)

Practicum in Nursing | - Nursing the Individual Client (NUR 3404)
Nursing Skills 1l (NUR 3513)

Theories and Concepts in Nursing [| (NUR 3606)

Pharmacology 1l (NUR 3802)

Practicum in Nursing 1l - Nursing the Family (NUR 3805)

Senior Level Nursing for Registered Nurses Courses?

Arkansas Tech University Nursing Courses Specific to Curriculum in Baccalaureate Nursing for Registered

Nurses
Spring Start

Junior Senior
Spring Summer |, Il Fall
NURN 4002 2 NURN 4024 4 NURN 4034 4
NURN 4003 3 Elective® 3 NURN 4045 5
NURN 4013 3 Elective? 3
NURN 4303 3
Total Hours 1 Total Hours 7 Total Hours 12

Summer Start
Junior Senior
Summer |, ll Fall Spring
NURN 4002 2 NURN 4013 3 NURN 4034 4
NURN 4003 3 NURN 4024 4 NURN 4045 5
Elective® 3 NURN 4303 3 Elective3 3
Total Hours 8 Total Hours 10 Total Hours 12

See appropriate altematives or substitutions in "General Education Reguirements”.

2Licensed registered nurses who have met all of the lower division nursing curriculum requirements and graduated from an
associate degree or diploma program that was NLNAC accredited at the time of graduation may receive credit for 38 hours
of nursing courses if they meet specific requirements.

3Electives to be approved by Nursing advisor.

hitp://www .atu.edu/academics/catalog/colleges/natural_health_sciences/dept_nursing.html

6/7




11/5/2014 Department of Nursing - Undergraduate Catalog - Arkansas Tech University

4All general education requirements must be completed before enrolling in Senior Level Nursing for Registered Nurses
courses unless granted an exception by the department head. All additional nursing major requirements must be completed
with a GPA. 2 2.75 prior to enrolling in Senior Level Nursing for Registered Nurses courses.

~ RECEIVED

NOV 12 2014
Registrar's Office

http://www .atu.edu/academics/catalog/colleges/natural_health_sciences/dept_nursing.html

7




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL)
MATH

Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
2163

Official Catalog Title:
Introduction to Statistical Methods

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course

description)

Change the Prerequisites for the course.

Currently: MATH 1113 or consent of instructor

Change to: MATH 1113, or MATH 1003, or consent of instructor

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected

department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change

Assessment Form

NATHR6S

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not Applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. The change is based on a trend
stemming from the College Complete America (CCA) grant funded project. Several
academic programs at Arkansas institutions of higher education are adopting the ADHE
Quantitative Literacy course (equivalently MATH 1003) for their general education
mathematics requirement. Also, courses have been reviewed to see if the MATH 1003
course is a suitable prerequisite. The Mathematics Department has reviewed the course
MATH 2163 and determined that the course MATH 1003 would in fact be a reasonable
prerequisite.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
PS 3003

Official Catalog Title:
Project Design

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description) _

Delete the prerequisite requiring the completion of the Professional Core prior to enroliment
in PS 3003. Permission of the program advisor and successful completion of PS 3143
Applied Professional Reseach is required for enroliment.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
Assessment Form

PS 3003 Project Design

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not Applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. PS 3003 Project Design is the second
part of a three-course sequence (PS 3143 Applied Professional Research, PS 3003 Project
Design and PS 4003 Capstone Project). Due to the accelerated design in the Bachelor of
Professional Studies program, students often enroll in PS 3003 Project Design concurrently
with other courses in the Professional Core that are not prerequisites to PS 3003 Project
Design. PS 3143 Applied Professional Research is indicated as a prerequisite to PS 3003
Project Design in the PS 3143 course description. Formally adding PS 3143 as a prerequisite
to PS 3003 formalizes the requirement and ensures the requirements match one another in
the catalog.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL) Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
PS 3023

Official Catalog Title:
Professional Communications

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course
description)

Delete the prerequisite of COMS 1003 or BUAD 2003. The course will retain the
prerequisite requirement of Completion of 6 hours of English Composition.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
hitp://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
Assessment Form

PS 3023 Professional Communications

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
to a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. Ifthis course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not Applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. Upon review of the course content
and course objectives of PS 3023 Professional Communications, COMS 1003 or BUAD 2003
are not required for student success. The completion of six (6) hours of English Composition
be retained as the requirement for enroliment in PS 3023.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




Arkansas Tech University
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT FORM

This form must be completed for every department affected by the course change,

Department Affected: College of Business This department
XX supports £ does not support
the change,

Comments: Delete the prerequisite requiring the completion COMS 1003 or BUAD 2003 prior to
enroliment In PS 3023 Professional Communications.

Department Head Signature:

Date: 7/'/";




* Arkansas Tech University

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT FORM

This form must be completed for every department affected by the course change.

Department Affected: Computer & Information

This department
Science XX supports [J does not support
the change.

Comments: Delete the prerequisite requiring the com

enrollment in PS 3023 Professional Communications.

pletion COMS 1003 or BUAD 2003 prior to

Department Head Signature: LJJ? ')—ld;@"

Date:_J-1-14




REQUEST FOR COSMETIC COURSE CHANGES

Course Subject: (e.g., ACCT ENGL)
PS

Course Number: (e.g., 1003)
4143

Official Catalog Title:
Nonprofit Governance

Describe the change you want to make: (e.g., delete the prerequisite, modify the course

description)

Delete the prerequisite of the completion of the General Education Math Requirement.

Attach the Cosmetic Course Change Assessment Form. The form is located on the
Assessment & Institutional Effectiveness web page at http://www.atu.edu/assessment/

If this course will affect other departments, a Departmental Support Form for each affected
department must be attached. The form is located on the Curriculum forms web page at
http://www.atu.edu/registrar/curriculum_forms.php.




Office of Assessment and Institutional Effectiveness (2014)

Arkansas Tech University
Cosmetic Course Change
Assessment Form

PS 4143 Nonprofit Governance

Our Mission

Arkansas Tech University, a state-supported institution of higher education, is dedicated to nurturing
scholastic development, integrity, and professionalism. The University offers a wide range of
traditional and innovative programs which provide a solid educational foundation for life-long learning
fo a diverse community of learners.

Provide an answer for each question. Your answers are to be typed single spaced.

a. If this course is mandated by an accrediting or certifying agency, include the directive. If not,
state not applicable. Not Applicable

b. Explain the rationale for the cosmetic course change. Upon review of the course content
and course objectives of PS 4143 Nonprofit Governance, completion of the MATH General
Education Requirement is not necessary for student success.

FOR ASSISTANCE CONTACT DR. MONICA VARNER 1




Arkansas Tech University
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT FORM

;This farm must be completed for avery dg

partment affected by the course change.

punies WO

Department Affected: Mathematics

téie change,

This department
XX supports

l
]

el St I

[J does rf‘ot support

e bt e iy

1
!
H

fCorﬁ}%é;;;:— Delata the prerequisite requﬁring the completion of the General Educ;{'tion Math
‘Requirement for PS 4143 Nonprofit Governance.

1
[

Department Head Signature: ——:-]




	Summary
	Department of Art
	ART 2213
	ART 3113
	ART 3123
	ART 3133
	ART 3143
	ART 3203
	ART 3223
	ART 3232
	ART 3253
	ART 3503
	ART 4103
	ART 4113
	ART 4233
	ART 4723

	Department of Behavior Sciences
	PSY/SOC 3013

	Department of English & World Languages
	ENGL 3043
	ENGL 3143
	SPAN 3213
	SPAN 4003
	SPAN 4023
	SPAN 4203
	SPAN 4213
	SPAN 4223
	SPAN 4283
	TESL 6003
	TESL 6013
	TESL 6023
	TESL 6033
	TESL 6053
	TESL 6063
	TESL 6143

	Department of History & Political Science
	HIST 1503
	HIST 1513
	HIST 1543
	HIST 2003
	HIST 2013
	HIST 2043

	Department of Accounting & Economics
	ACCT 3023

	Department of Management & Marketing
	BLAW 5073
	MGMT 4013
	MGMT 5083
	MS Business Admin program change

	Department of College Student Personnel
	CSP 6013

	Department of Computer & Information Science
	COMS 3163
	COMS 4313
	BS Computer Science program change
	BS Information Systems program change

	Department of Electrical Engineering
	ELEG 5133
	ELEG 6143
	ELEG 6153
	ELEG 6303

	Department of Mechanical Engineering
	BSME Mechanical Engineering program change

	Department of Parks, Recreation, & Hospitality Admin
	BS Recreation and Park Admin - Interpretation, Natural Resources, Therapeutic, and Recreation Sports Mgmt Emphasis program change

	Department of Biological Sciences
	BS Biology General Option program change

	Department of Nursing
	BSN Nursing, Nursing for LPN, & RN

	Department of Mathematics
	MATH 2163

	Department of Professional Studies
	PS 3003
	PS 3023
	PS 4143




